

No. 07-1529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Louisiana**

**REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR PETITIONER**

JELPI P. PICOU
G. BEN COHEN
ROBERT J. SMITH
THE CAPITAL APPEALS
PROJECT
636 BARONNE STREET
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM M. HOHENGARTEN
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

*Not admitted in DC;
supervised by principals of
the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Louisiana, The United States, And The State *Amici* Effectively Recognize That The *Jackson* Rule Is Workable And Does Not Impede Law Enforcement 2

II. *Jackson* Protects The Sixth Amendment Right To The Assistance Of Counsel, Not The Fifth Amendment Guarantee Against Coerced Self-Incrimination 5

 A. The *Jackson* Rule Is Correct 5

 B. The Foundations Of The *Jackson* Rule Have Not Been Eroded..... 9

III. Montejo Should Prevail Under Even Louisiana’s View Of The Sixth Amendment..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , No. 07-542, --- S. Ct. ----, 2009 WL 1045962 (Apr. 21, 2009).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	3
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	10
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991).....	1, 5, 10, 11
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	10
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	1, 10
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	12
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	9
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	1
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2578 (2008).....	10
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2009), available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1280254	8
La. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4.2.....	2
